

**Riverside County Transportation Department  
Summary of Bids**

Advertised: July 2, 2024 (Agenda Item: 3.21)  
Addenda: 1(7/23/24)  
Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, July 31, 2024

**PROJECT: Carver Tract Sidewalk Safety Improvement Project Phase 2**  
Lingayan Avenue, Corregidor Avenue, Leyte Avenue,  
Manila Avenue, Luzon Street, and Bataan Street  
Community of Carver Tract  
Project No. D0-0071

Company Name	BASE BID SCHEDULE Carver Tract Sidewalks Project and Associated Work	ALTERNATE BID SCHEDULE 1 Facilities Adjustments for Valley Sanitary District	Project Total
<b>COUNTY'S ESTIMATE</b>	4,067,600.00	50,000.00	<b>\$4,117,600.00</b>
<b>1 Granite Construction Company</b>	3,892,922.00	30,000.00	<b>\$3,922,922.00</b>
<b>2 Onyx Paving Company, Inc.</b>	4,500,000.00	18,000.00	<b>\$4,518,000.00</b>
<i>Average Bid Prices</i>	<b>\$4,196,461.00</b>	<b>\$24,000.00</b>	<b>\$4,220,461.00</b>

**Riverside County Transportation Department**  
**Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Carver Tract Sidewalk Safety Improvement Project Phase 2**  
**Lingayan Avenue, Corregidor Avenue, Leyte Avenue,**  
**Manila Avenue, Luzon Street, and Bataan Street**  
**Community of Carver Tract**  
**Project No. D0-0071**

**Advertised: July 2, 2024 (Agenda Item: 3.21)**

**Addenda: 1(7/23/24)**

**Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, July 31, 2024**

BASE BID SCHEDULE - Carver Tract Sidewalks Project and Associated Work					COUNTY'S ESTIMATE		1 Granite Construction Company Indio, CA 92203	
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	ENG ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
1	066102	DUST ABATEMENT	LS	1	50,000.00	50,000.00	50,000.00	50,000.00
2	130200	PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM	LS	1	50,000.00	50,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00
3	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	1	200,000.00	200,000.00	120,000.00	120,000.00
4	170103	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1	150,000.00	150,000.00	111,442.00	111,442.00
5	170101	DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY	LS	1	15,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00
6	015602	FUNDING AWARENESS SIGN	EA	2	2,500.00	5,000.00	1,000.00	2,000.00
7	190101 (F)	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	CY	4,000	65.00	260,000.00	120.00	480,000.00
8	260203	CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE	CY	2,700	65.00	175,500.00	60.00	162,000.00
9	390132	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A)	TON	2,900	125.00	362,500.00	130.00	377,000.00
10	398200	COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SQYD	950	10.00	9,500.00	15.00	14,250.00
11	017304	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200)	LF	6,150	80.00	492,000.00	65.00	399,750.00
12	731521	MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK)	SQFT	27,500	20.00	550,000.00	18.00	495,000.00
13	017303	MINOR CONCRETE (SPANDREL) (CRS 209)	SQFT	800	40.00	32,000.00	32.00	25,600.00
14	017313	MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS GUTTER WITH SPLASH AREA) (CRS 210)	SQFT	5,250	30.00	157,500.00	32.00	168,000.00
15	017310	MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY APPROACH) (CRS 207)	SQFT	16,000	20.00	320,000.00	27.00	432,000.00
16	037300	MINOR CONCRETE (ALLEY APPROACH) (CRS 500)	SQFT	1,900	40.00	76,000.00	30.00	57,000.00
17	731502	MINOR CONCRETE (MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION) [DRIVEWAY TIE-IN]	SQFT	1,800	25.00	45,000.00	27.00	48,600.00
18	017307	MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE "C" CURB) (CRS 202)	LF	140	125.00	17,500.00	70.00	9,800.00
19	731504	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) [CURB TRANSITIONS TO TYPE C CURB]	LF	30	125.00	3,750.00	70.00	2,100.00

**Riverside County Transportation Department**  
**Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Carver Tract Sidewalk Safety Improvement Project Phase 2**  
**Lingayan Avenue, Corregidor Avenue, Leyte Avenue,**  
**Manila Avenue, Luzon Street, and Bataan Street**  
**Community of Carver Tract**  
**Project No. D0-0071**

**Advertised: July 2, 2024 (Agenda Item: 3.21)**

**Addenda: 1(7/23/24)**

**Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, July 31, 2024**

BASE BID SCHEDULE - Carver Tract Sidewalks Project and Associated Work (continued)					COUNTY'S ESTIMATE		1 Granite Construction Company Indio, CA 92203	
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	ENG ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
20	017315	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403 - CASE A) [MODIFIED]	EA	4	12,000.00	48,000.00	8,000.00	32,000.00
21	017316	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403 - CASE B)	EA	8	10,000.00	80,000.00	5,000.00	40,000.00
22	017003	CATCH BASIN (CURB INLET) (CRS 300) [INCLUDING REMOVING EXISTING RCP PLUG AND CONNECTING EXISTING RCP TO NEW CATCH BASIN]	EA	4	20,000.00	80,000.00	14,000.00	56,000.00
23	035101	DRYWELL CATCH BASIN (CURB INLET)	EA	4	65,000.00	260,000.00	50,000.00	200,000.00
24	731507	MINOR CONCRETE (GUTTER DEPRESSION) (CRS 311)	EA	8	2,500.00	20,000.00	3,000.00	24,000.00
25	750500	MISCELLANEOUS METAL (CATCH BASIN TRASH CAPTURE DEVICE PER STD 313)	EA	4	4,500.00	18,000.00	3,500.00	14,000.00
26	710212	ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE (STORM DRAIN MANHOLE INCLUDING CONCRETE COLLAR)	EA	11	5,000.00	55,000.00	3,000.00	33,000.00
27	710214	ADJUST VALVE BOX FRAME AND COVER TO GRADE (INCLUDING CONCRETE COLLAR)	EA	19	2,500.00	47,500.00	1,500.00	28,500.00
28	710220	ADJUST UTILITY COVER TO GRADE [WATER METER TO GRADE AND INSTALL TRAFFIC RATED COVER]	EA	98	750.00	73,500.00	1,100.00	107,800.00
29	031501	RELOCATE WATER METER [AND INSTALL TRAFFIC RATED COVER]	EA	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	3,500.00	3,500.00
30	038000	REMOVE AND REPLACE CHAIN LINK FENCE (INCLUDING REMOVAL OF GATES)	LF	500	175.00	87,500.00	170.00	85,000.00
31	038001	REMOVE AND REPLACE GATE (TYPE PER PLAN) W/ CHAIN LINK GATE (LOCATION PER PLAN)	EA	4	9,000.00	36,000.00	6,700.00	26,800.00
32	038002	ADJUST EXISTING DRIVEWAY GATE (TYPE PER PLAN) [TO NEW DRIVEWAY GRADE]	EA	5	5,000.00	25,000.00	1,500.00	7,500.00
33	036001	REMOVE PILASTER	EA	2	2,500.00	5,000.00	1,000.00	2,000.00
34	036002	REMOVE BLOCK WALL (INCLUDING PILASTERS AND WROUGHT IRON FENCE)	LF	27	200.00	5,400.00	300.00	8,100.00
35	036003	RECONSTRUCT BLOCK WALL (WROUGHT IRON FENCE AND PILASTERS)	LF	22	850.00	18,700.00	1,000.00	22,000.00
36	037801	MAILBOX INSTALLATION FOR NEW SIDEWALK (USPS STD 7C)	EA	88	650.00	57,200.00	500.00	44,000.00
37	038401	REMOVE TRAFFIC STRIPING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS	SQFT	300	4.00	1,200.00	5.00	1,500.00
38	810230 (F)	PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE)	EA	12	50.00	600.00	15.00	180.00

**Riverside County Transportation Department  
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Carver Tract Sidewalk Safety Improvement Project Phase 2  
Lingayan Avenue, Corregidor Avenue, Leyte Avenue,  
Manila Avenue, Luzon Street, and Bataan Street  
Community of Carver Tract  
Project No. D0-0071**

Advertised: July 2, 2024 (Agenda Item: 3.21)

Addenda: 1(7/23/24)

Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, July 31, 2024

BASE BID SCHEDULE - Carver Tract Sidewalks Project and Associated Work (continued)					COUNTY'S ESTIMATE		1 Granite Construction Company Indio, CA 92203	
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	ENG ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
39	840515 (F)	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	450	10.00	4,500.00	12.50	5,625.00
40	820410	SALVAGE ROADSIDE SIGN	EA	11	250.00	2,750.00	75.00	825.00
41	820840	ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST	EA	11	500.00	5,500.00	550.00	6,050.00
42	010602	MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED)	FA	1	160,000.00	160,000.00	160,000.00	160,000.00
<b>BASE BID SCHEDULE 1 SUB-TOTAL ITEMS 1 - 42</b>						<b>4,067,600.00</b>		<b>3,892,922.00</b>

**Alternate Bid Schedule 1 - Facilities Adjustments for Valley Sanitary District**

ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	ENG ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
43	710212	ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE (SEWER MANHOLE INCLUDING CONCRETE COLLAR) [VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT]	LS	10	5,000.00	50,000.00	3,000.00	30,000.00
<b>ALT BID SCHEDULE 1 SUB-TOTAL ITEM 43</b>						<b>50,000.00</b>		<b>30,000.00</b>

<b>PROJECT TOTAL ITEMS 1 - 43</b>					<b>4,117,600.00</b>		<b>3,922,922.00</b>
---------------------------------------	--	--	--	--	---------------------	--	---------------------

**Riverside County Transportation Department  
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Carver Tract Sidewalk Safety Improvement Project Phase 2  
Lingayan Avenue, Corregidor Avenue, Leyte Avenue,  
Manila Avenue, Luzon Street, and Bataan Street  
Community of Carver Tract  
Project No. D0-0071**

Advertised: July 2, 2024 (Agenda Item: 3.21)

Addenda: 1(7/23/24)

Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, July 31, 2024

BASE BID SCHEDULE - Carver Tract Sidewalks Project and Associated Work					2 Onyx Paving Company, Inc. Anaheim, CA 92806			
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE		
1	066102	DUST ABATEMENT	LS	1	17,000.00	17,000.00		
2	130200	PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM	LS	1	11,000.00	11,000.00		
3	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	1	317,691.50	317,691.50		
4	170103	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1	360,000.00	360,000.00		
5	170101	DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY	LS	1	4,400.00	4,400.00		
6	015602	FUNDING AWARENESS SIGN	EA	2	3,300.00	6,600.00		
7	190101 (F)	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	CY	4,000	109.00	436,000.00		
8	260203	CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE	CY	2,700	44.00	118,800.00		
9	390132	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A)	TON	2,900	114.00	330,600.00		
10	398200	COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SQYD	950	13.00	12,350.00		
11	017304	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200)	LF	6,150	78.00	479,700.00		
12	731521	MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK)	SQFT	27,500	20.40	561,000.00		
13	017303	MINOR CONCRETE (SPANDREL) (CRS 209)	SQFT	800	29.50	23,600.00		
14	017313	MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS GUTTER WITH SPLASH AREA) (CRS 210)	SQFT	5,250	31.00	162,750.00		
15	017310	MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY APPROACH) (CRS 207)	SQFT	16,000	25.00	400,000.00		
16	037300	MINOR CONCRETE (ALLEY APPROACH) (CRS 500)	SQFT	1,900	29.50	56,050.00		
17	731502	MINOR CONCRETE (MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION) [DRIVEWAY TIE-IN]	SQFT	1,800	24.75	44,550.00		
18	017307	MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE "C" CURB) (CRS 202)	LF	140	43.00	6,020.00		
19	731504	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) [CURB TRANSITIONS TO TYPE C CURB]	LF	30	66.00	1,980.00		

**Riverside County Transportation Department**  
**Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Carver Tract Sidewalk Safety Improvement Project Phase 2**  
**Lingayan Avenue, Corregidor Avenue, Leyte Avenue,**  
**Manila Avenue, Luzon Street, and Bataan Street**  
**Community of Carver Tract**  
**Project No. D0-0071**

**Advertised: July 2, 2024 (Agenda Item: 3.21)**

**Addenda: 1(7/23/24)**

**Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, July 31, 2024**

BASE BID SCHEDULE - Carver Tract Sidewalks Project and Associated Work (continued)					2 Onyx Paving Company, Inc. Anaheim, CA 92806			
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE		
20	017315	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403 - CASE A) [MODIFIED]	EA	4	11,200.00	44,800.00		
21	017316	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403 - CASE B)	EA	8	11,200.00	89,600.00		
22	017003	CATCH BASIN (CURB INLET) (CRS 300) [INCLUDING REMOVING EXISTING RCP PLUG AND CONNECTING EXISTING RCP TO NEW CATCH BASIN]	EA	4	16,000.00	64,000.00		
23	035101	DRYWELL CATCH BASIN (CURB INLET)	EA	4	85,600.00	342,400.00		
24	731507	MINOR CONCRETE (GUTTER DEPRESSION) (CRS 311)	EA	8	4,800.00	38,400.00		
25	750500	MISCELLANEOUS METAL (CATCH BASIN TRASH CAPTURE DEVICE PER STD 313)	EA	4	2,900.00	11,600.00		
26	710212	ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE (STORM DRAIN MANHOLE INCLUDING CONCRETE COLLAR)	EA	11	1,800.00	19,800.00		
27	710214	ADJUST VALVE BOX FRAME AND COVER TO GRADE (INCLUDING CONCRETE COLLAR)	EA	19	1,600.00	30,400.00		
28	710220	ADJUST UTILITY COVER TO GRADE [WATER METER TO GRADE AND INSTALL TRAFFIC RATED COVER]	EA	98	1,300.00	127,400.00		
29	031501	RELOCATE WATER METER [AND INSTALL TRAFFIC RATED COVER]	EA	1	11,000.00	11,000.00		
30	038000	REMOVE AND REPLACE CHAIN LINK FENCE (INCLUDING REMOVAL OF GATES)	LF	500	90.00	45,000.00		
31	038001	REMOVE AND REPLACE GATE (TYPE PER PLAN) W/ CHAIN LINK GATE (LOCATION PER PLAN)	EA	4	10,500.00	42,000.00		
32	038002	ADJUST EXISTING DRIVEWAY GATE (TYPE PER PLAN) [TO NEW DRIVEWAY GRADE]	EA	5	1,800.00	9,000.00		
33	036001	REMOVE PILASTER	EA	2	1,500.00	3,000.00		
34	036002	REMOVE BLOCK WALL (INCLUDING PILASTERS AND WROUGHT IRON FENCE)	LF	27	360.00	9,720.00		
35	036003	RECONSTRUCT BLOCK WALL (WROUGHT IRON FENCE AND PILASTERS)	LF	22	1,400.00	30,800.00		
36	037801	MAILBOX INSTALLATION FOR NEW SIDEWALK (USPS STD 7C)	EA	88	630.00	55,440.00		
37	038401	REMOVE TRAFFIC STRIPING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS	SQFT	300	5.50	1,650.00		
38	810230 (F)	PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE)	EA	12	16.50	198.00		

**Riverside County Transportation Department  
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Carver Tract Sidewalk Safety Improvement Project Phase 2  
Lingayan Avenue, Corregidor Avenue, Leyte Avenue,  
Manila Avenue, Luzon Street, and Bataan Street  
Community of Carver Tract  
Project No. D0-0071**

Advertised: July 2, 2024 (Agenda Item: 3.21)

Addenda: 1(7/23/24)

Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, July 31, 2024

BASE BID SCHEDULE - Carver Tract Sidewalks Project and Associated Work (continued)					2 Onyx Paving Company, Inc. Anaheim, CA 92806			
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE		
39	840515 (F)	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	450	13.75	6,187.50		
40	820410	SALVAGE ROADSIDE SIGN	EA	11	83.00	913.00		
41	820840	ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST	EA	11	600.00	6,600.00		
42	010602	MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED)	FA	1	160,000.00	160,000.00		
<b>BASE BID SCHEDULE 1 SUB-TOTAL ITEMS 1 - 42</b>						<b>4,500,000.00</b>		

**Alternate Bid Schedule 1 - Facilities Adjustments for Valley Sanitary District**

ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE		
43	710212	ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE (SEWER MANHOLE INCLUDING CONCRETE COLLAR) [VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT]	LS	10	1,800.00	18,000.00		
<b>ALT BID SCHEDULE 1 SUB-TOTAL ITEM 43</b>						<b>18,000.00</b>		

<b>PROJECT TOTAL ITEMS 1 - 43</b>						<b>4,518,000.00</b>		
---------------------------------------	--	--	--	--	--	---------------------	--	--

## Subcontractors

**Project: Carver Tract Sidewalk Safety Improvement Project Phase 2**

Lingayan Avenue, Corregidor Avenue, Leyte Avenue,  
Manila Avenue, Luzon Street, and Bataan Street  
Community of Carver Tract

**Project No.: D0-0071**

**Apparent Low Bidder: Granite Construction Company**

Subcontractor Name	Description of Work/ Bid Items
<b>TORRENT RESOURCES CA INCORPORATED PHOENIX, AZ Lic. No. 886759 DIR Reg No. 1000024894</b>	ITEMS: CONSTRUCT DRYWELL (PARTIAL)  23) DRYWELL CATCH BASIN (CURB INLET)
<b>CAT TRACKING INC. RIVERSIDE, CA Lic. No. 991122 DIR Reg No. 1000011750</b>	ITEMS: SIGNING, STRIPING & MARKING  37) REMOVE TRAFFIC STRIPING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS 38) PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE) 39) THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING 40) SALVAGE ROADSIDE SIGN 41) ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST
<b>CMB STRUCTURES INC. ALTA LOMA, CA Lic. No. 613977 DIR Reg No. 1000001531</b>	ITEMS: CATCH BASINS AND GUTTER DEPRESSION (PARTIAL)  22) CATCH BASIN (CURB INLET) (CRS 300) [INCLUDING REMOVING EXISTING RCP PLUG AND CONNECTING EXISTING RCP TO NEW CATCH BASIN] 23) DRYWELL CATCH BASIN (CURB INLET) 24) MINOR CONCRETE (GUTTER DEPRESSION) (CRS 311)
<b>EBS UTILITIES ADJUSTING INC. CORONA, CA Lic. No. 932798 DIR Reg No. 1000004286</b>	ITEMS: SINGLE ADJUST VALVES AND MANHOLES (PARTIAL)  26) ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE (STORM DRAIN MANHOLE INCLUDING CONCRETE COLLAR) 27) ADJUST VALVE BOX FRAME AND COVER TO GRADE (INCLUDING CONCRETE COLLAR) 43) ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE (SEWER MANHOLE INCLUDING CONCRETE COLLAR) [VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT]
<b>CINDY TRUMP INC LINDYS COLD PLANING LA HABRA, CA Lic. No. 754500 DIR Reg No. 1000008423</b>	ITEMS: RENTAL COLD MILL MACHINE (PARTIAL)  7) ROADWAY EXCAVATION 10) COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT